

Case No. 23-5609

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE 1, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

WILLIAM C. THORNBURY, JR.,
in his official capacity, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY *ex rel.*
ATTORNEY GENERAL DANIEL CAMERON

Intervening Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Western District of Kentucky, No. 3:23-cv-230

**THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY'S REPLY BRIEF**

Daniel Cameron
Attorney General of Kentucky
Victor B. Maddox
Deputy Attorney General
Matthew F. Kuhn
Solicitor General
Alexander Y. Magera
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of Kentucky Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits.....	2
A. The parent-plaintiffs’ substantive-due-process claim fails.....	2
B. The plaintiffs’ equal-protection claim is unlikely to succeed.....	5
1. Rational-basis review applies.....	5
2. No matter the level of scrutiny, SB 150 survives review.	12
C. The plaintiffs have not established standing sufficient to receive a preliminary injunction.	19
II. The other preliminary-injunction factors favor the Commonwealth.	20
III. At the very least, the preliminary injunction should be narrowed.	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	11
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	6, 7
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe 1 v. Thornbury</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 4861984 (6th Cir. July 31, 2023).....	22
<i>Doe By & Through Doe v. Pub. Health Tr. of Dade Cnty.</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 783 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2015)	3, 5
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023)	14
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	6, 7

Gonzales v. Carhart,
 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....4, 13, 14

Indmar Prods. Co. v. Comm’r,
 444 F.3d 771 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 14

J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.,
 511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... 9, 10

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 4

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 4

Kentucky v. Yellen,
 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022) 21

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skremetti,
 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023) 9, 21

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 9, 10

Ondo v. City of Cleveland,
 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 11, 12

Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron,
 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 21

Parham v. J.R.,
 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 3, 4

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 12

Pickup v. Brown,
 42 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (E.D. Cal. 2012)..... 3

Prince v. Massachusetts,
 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 4

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 7

Thompson v. DeWine,
 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 22

U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius,
705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 5

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 10

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 1

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 25

Statutes

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372.....8, 9, 20, 21

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.772..... 8

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191..... 8

Other Authorities

Azeen Ghorayshi, *Medical Group Back Youth Gender Treatments but Calls for Research Review*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 3, 2023) 23

Bernard Lane, *Doubt in Denmark*, Gender Clinic News (Aug. 13, 2023)..... 18

Rick Rojas & Anna Bets, *North Carolina Bans Transgender Care for Minors as Republicans Override Veto*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 16, 2023) 22
